

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

United States of America, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, ) Appeal from the United States District  
 ) Court for the Northern District of  
 ) Indiana, South Bend Division  
v. )  
 ) No. 2:10-cr-00123  
Willie J. Harris, )  
 ) The Honorable Philip P. Simon  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 )  
 )

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX**

---

Christopher Keleher  
THE KELEHER APPELLATE LAW GROUP, LLC  
115 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2600  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 648-6164  
Attorney for Appellant

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-1846

Short Caption: *United States v. Harris*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    As a Male Sitting in a Car Outside The Bank, Harris’ Detention and Arrest Defy the Fourth Amendment When The Suspect Was a Female in the Bank.....	18
A.    Standard of Review.....	18
B.    The Detention and Arrest of Harris Were Illegal Because There Was No Probable Cause Particularized to Him.....	18
1.    There was no basis to stop and detain Harris.....	19
2.    There was no basis to arrest Harris.....	21
a.    This is a mere presence case like <i>Ybarra</i> .....	21
b.    This is not a common enterprise case like <i>Pringle</i> .....	22
c.    Circuit court case law further imperils the arrest..	23
C.    The Tainted Evidence From The Unlawful Arrest Warrants Suppression.....	24
D.    Summation.....	25
II.   The Warrantless Search of Harris’ Vehicle Violated The Fourth Amendment When No Consent or Probable Cause Existed.....	25
A.    Standard of Review.....	25
B.    Harris’ Truck Was Searched.....	26
C.    Consent to Search Harris’ Truck Was Absent.....	26
D.    Probable Cause to Search Did Not Exist.....	28
E.    The Search Was Also Unreasonable Under <i>Gant</i> .....	31
F.    The Tainted Evidence From The Illegal Search Should	

	Be Suppressed.....	32
	G. Summation.....	33
III.	The Evidence Against Harris Was Insufficient.....	33
	A. Standard of Review.....	33
	B. The Evidence of Identity Theft Stemmed from Biased Testimony.....	33
	C. The Evidence of Credit Card Fraud Stemmed from Biased Testimony.....	35
IV.	Harris' Sentence Is Flawed Due to Multiple Enhancements.....	35
	A. The Number of Victims Enhancement was Erroneous.....	35
	1. Standard of review.....	35
	2. <i>Peugh</i> warrants remand.....	35
	B. The Manager Enhancement Was Erroneous.....	37
	1. Standard of review.....	37
	2. Harris did not manage the co-Defendants.....	37
	C. The Sophisticated Means Enhancement Was Erroneous.....	39
	1. Standard of review.....	39
	2. Harris' notebook operation was amateur.....	39
	3. Moving to Georgia did not evince sophistication.....	40
	D. The Relocation Enhancement Was Erroneous.....	41
	1. Standard of review.....	41
	2. Harris did not go to Georgia to escape law enforcement.....	41
V.	The District Court Imposed an Unreasonable Sentence.....	42
	A. Standard of Review.....	42
	B. Unwarranted Sentence Disparities Abound.....	42
	C. The 13-Year Sentence Violates the Parsimony Provision.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7).....	45
	CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
	CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	48
	ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	31, 32
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	24, 32
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	42
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	24
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	28
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	43
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	22
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	19
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	24
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2072 (2013).....	17, 35, 36
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	21
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Alabi</i> , 943 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D.N.M. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 573 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 580 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>United States v. Annoreno</i> , 713 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>United States v. Anobah</i> , 734 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2013).....	40

<i>United States v. Bass</i> , No. 11-20704, 2012 WL 1931246 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Bohman</i> , 683 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	42
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 612 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 632 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 427 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> , 588 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 543 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 682 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 547 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Friend</i> , 104 F.3d 127 (7th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 310 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 692 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>United States v. Groves</i> , 470 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>United States v. Hankton</i> , 432 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 188 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Ingrao</i> , 897 F.2d 860 (7th Cir. 1990).....	19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Igbara</i> , No. 01 CR 1092, 2002 WL 31779812 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	26
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	26

<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	27
<i>United States v. Muriel</i> , 418 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Ofcky</i> , 237 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Omole</i> , 523 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 411 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 145 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 576 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 83 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 443 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 121 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Serna-Barreto</i> , 842 F.2d 965 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Slone</i> , 636 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 697 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 558 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 716 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 58 (1951).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 742 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Zahursky</i> , 580 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	31
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	24, 33

*Ybarra v. Illinois*, 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....21, 22, 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, & RULES PAGE(S)

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1028.....13

18 U.S.C. § 1029.....13

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....1, 42, 43

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....35

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 App. Notes.....36

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11.....14

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29.....33

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7).....45

Seventh Circuit Pattern Instruction for 18 U.S.C. § 1028(A).....34

Seventh Circuit Pattern Instruction for 18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7).....34

Seventh Circuit Pattern Instruction for 18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(2).....35

Circuit Rule 30(d)(a and b).....49

Circuit Rule 31(e)(1).....47
